than five hundred dollars nor more than one thousand dollars, or be imprisoned not less than six months nor more than one year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1929.

No. 194, A.]

[Published June 1, 1929.

CHAPTER 144.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (4) of section 45.276 and section 45.278 of the statutes, relating to the soldiers' rehabilitation fund.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (4) of section 45.276 and section 45.278 of the statutes are repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1929.

No. 270, A.]

[Published June 1, 1929.

CHAPTER 145.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (3) of section 67.14, and to create subsection (3) of section 67.14 of the statutes, relating to highway bonds.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (3) of section 67.14 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. A new subsection is added to section 67.14 of the statutes to read: (67.14) (3) In case the county board shall vote to issue bonds under section 67.13 and within the limitations of subsection (1) of this section, the bonds so voted shall not be issued within thirty days after said vote is taken. If within thirty days a petition shall be filed with the county clerk, signed by electors of the county, equal in number to ten per cent of the vote cast for governor at the last election, demanding a referendum election upon said bond issue, such election shall be had and the procedure shall be as prescribed in subsection (4) of section

67.05. If a majority of the votes cast at such election shall be against such bond issue, then none of the proposed bonds shall be issued.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1929.

No. 376, A.]

[Published June 1, 1929.

CHAPTER 146.

AN ACT to create section 142.10 of the statutes, relating to hospital medical and surgical care in the Wisconsin general hospital for honorably discharged veterans of the World War.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 142.10 Any honorably discharged veteran of the World War may be permitted to enter the Wisconsin general hospital and obtain all care including professional service at the clinic cost rate. Such veteran must have been a resident of this state for not less than five years next immediately preceding his application for admittance.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1929.

No. 429, A.]

[Published June 1, 1929.

CHAPTER 147.

AN ACT to create subsection (22) of section 66.06, relating to rental charges for the use of sewerage systems.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 66.06 of the statutes to read: (66.06) (22) (a) Any town, village or city which shall have installed or shall install, pursuant to the approval of the state board of health, a plant for the treatment or disposal of sewage may establish and collect from the respective owners of the property which is served directly or indirectly by